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19 September 2007

Customer Service Department
Pittwater Council

PO Box 882

MONA VALE NSW 1660

Dear Sir/Madam

HOUSE 1 1148-1152 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO N1229/00 & S96
FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE NO 24686

City Plan Services have 1ssued a Final Occupation Certificate for the above-mentioned
project under Section 108H of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Please find enclosed the following documentation

» Final Occupation Certificate No OC 24686
* Documentation used to determine the occupation certificate i
* A cheque for Council s registration fee

'
Should you need to discuss any Issues please do not hesitate to contact the Project
Building Surveyor Brendan Bennett on 8270-3500

ours faithfull

Brendan Ben
Director

Encl

M \Projects\CP2004\24 686\FOC Letter OC Councyl doc
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House 1 1148-1152 Barrenjoey Road, Palm Beach
Final Occupation Certificate No 24686
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FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE NO 24686

issued under Part 4A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
Sections 109C(1){C) and 1094 (Occupation/Use of a New Building)

APPLICANT
Name of person having benefit of the development consent  Raypond Pty Ltd
Address PO Box 1364 Dee Why 2099
Contact Details Phone 0412 226 044 Fax 9944 0316
OWNER
Name Raypond Pty Ltd
Address PO Box 1364 Dee Why 2099
Contact Details Phone 0412 226 044 Fax 9944 0316
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT
Consent Authority/LLocal Government Area Pittwater Council
Development Consent No N1229/00 & S96
Date of Development Consent 240102 & 230804
Construction Certificate No CC24686 & CC24686/1
Date of Construction Certificate 031204 & 200105
PROPOSAL
Address of Development House 1, 1148-1152 Barrenjoey Road, Palm
Beach
AKA 60 Palm Beach Rd, Palm beach
Building Classification Class 1a
Type of Construction N/A
Scope of building works covered by this Notice Construction of House 1
Attachments Schedule 1
Frre Safety Schedule N/A
Exclusions Nil
f
PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING AUTHORITY Brendan Bennett for and on behalf of
City Plan Services Pty Ltd l
ACCREDITATION NUMBER BPB 0027

That | Brendan Bennett as the certifying authonty certify that

* | have been appointed as the Principal Certifying Authority under s109E

s A current Development Consent or Complying Development Certificate 1s in force with respect to the building

e A Construction Certificate has been issued with respect fo the plans and specifications for the building

e The building is suitable for occupation or use in accordance with s Classiication under the Bufldmg Code of
Australia

Where required a final Fire Safety Certificate has been 1ssued for the building

Where required a report from the Commissioner of Fire Bngades has been considered

LR ]

DETERMINATION

ed this 19" day of September 2007

Brendan Benne &
Director

Right of Appeal Under s109K where the Certifying Authonty 1s Council an applicant may appeal to the land & Environment Court against the refusal to
1ssue an Occupation Certificate within 12 months from the date of the decision

M *Projects\CP2004124 686\FOCWOC 24686 doc
T=_EF-0ONZE 8270 3800 _EVEL1 364 <ENT STIEET WAARACTYDLAN COM AL
=ACSIMILE 8272 35C1 SYDNEY NS 20030 ABN 303075 223
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SCHEDULE 1

1 Attachments to the Occupation Certficate

Title Prepared By Reference Date

Occupation Certificate Application Darren Leete - Raypond 16 09 Q7
Pty Ltd

Component Certificate — Ground Bowdens Group 0308 07

Floor Levels

Component Certificate — Footings NB Consulting Eng P/L 120907

Slabs Piers & retaining walls

Waterproofing Certificate R L Butler Waterproofing -
Service

Compliance Certificate — Balustrades Stainless Timber Glass -

Compliance Certificate Canterbury Windows & 0509 07
Doors

Component Certificate — Glazing Manly Aluminium 28 08 07
Windows

Component Certificate — Roof AGF Roofing Aust P/L 07 08 07

Cladding

Component Certificate — Roof Ridge  Bowdens Group 030807

Levels

Component Certificate — Smoke Nick Ryan Electrical 180107

Alarms Services P/L

Component Certificate — Site NB Consulting Eng P/L 1109 07

Stormwater Management

Component Certificate — Onsite NB Consulting Eng P/L 12 09 07

Stormwater Detention

Component Certificate — Driveway Bowdens Group 03 08 07

Construction

Component Certificate — Excavation ~ Bowdens Group 03 08 07

and/or Filling

Component Certificate — Site Selena Hannan 06 07 07

Landscaping Landscape Design

Component Certificate — Bushland Total Earth Care 30 08 07

Management Strategy

Component Certificate — Native Total Earth Care 300807

Vegetation Planting

Tree Inspection Report Urban Forestry Australia 1907 07

Compcnent Certificate — Douglas Partners P/L 010807

Geotechnical Requirements

Surveyor s Report Bowdens Group 10 07 07

Plan Registration Advice Department of Lands DP1115251 10 08 07

Pecst Construction Geotechrical Douglas Partners P/L 120907

Certificate

Warranty — Kordon Termite Barrier Orange Protector Pty Ltd  2007-6-1321 2009 06

Certificate of Compliance - Kordon Orange Protector Pty Ltd 2007-6-1321 07 06 07

Termite Barrier

Termite Protection Notices — Orange Protector Pty Ltd 2009 06 )

Electrical meter box & Kitchen ;

cupboard

Inspection Report — Pre- City Plan Services 110105

commencement n

Page 2 of 3
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Title Prepared By Reference Date
Inspection Report — Footings City Plan Services 300305
Inspection Report — Footings City Plan Services 010205
Inspection Report — Progress and City Plan Services 190505
Timber Framing

Inspection Report — Wetarea City Plan Services 1506 05
Inspection Report — Stormwater City Plan Services 200106
connection

Inspection Report — Progress City Plan Services 1509 06
Inspection Report — Final City Plan Services 18 09 07

Page 30f 3
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OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE APPLICATION

M under The Environmantal Planning and Assesement Aol 1970 bechions 109C(T)(c & 1oaH

TYPE OF APPLICATION I g Cerfifloats

Fick Approprste Boxes @ Final Certticate
[0 Change of Buildng Useof an Exsiing Bulding
0O  Dooupaton/Use of 2 New Building

DENTIFICATION OF BULDING “ : ~
fddrgss ____6g> o an Bzt Hhmal

Lot, DFIAPS eic o ———

Subrarbor town_* AL %»ftc‘u-é—% Post Dode:
DESCRIPTION OF REVELORMENT
Detalfar Dastaphon 1{25@;?,—32&:! A L "!&E?Mf
REVELEVANT CONSENTS
Development Consent DA No M PR R bae 2B fﬁj -
Ganstruchon Certifcate BoNg £ PR e pale T iz f<F

¥ 1

APPLACANT
Hame of persan having benetit ot the o o
development consent: Nameﬁ%%#f la=x Comparny P 1y

Sutwrborownt BESEE. LYY Postode 28T

Phone B:H. FaxNo. — 7
Noblle SHEy 2. ZZEEA grat S ET: 1@3@ bize
) ey 7o

p<-S.W §

Addrese gﬁ?& Bex (B&A B

As {he applicant, twe heroby, ,

1 Submitis Decupation Cadificala Apphcalon updoer the Enviermental Fianmng & Assossiert Act 1878 for
datarmmnstion by the Frseloal Dertlymy Authotity

2 Corhiy that the wotks Fave been compisted in aecordance with the relgvant Davelopment Gonsont

3 Attacha Fra Safely Cerivicale whore relevant, for fhe sulyect buslopRg work in acoordancs with ie Fure Safety

Sechedufs,
Signeture of apolicant Sign J Date 1&) ‘Ci) @“?
o vU
TELER-WINE AZT0 0500 LEmL T dade 3 STREIDT Pt DTNy QA
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PITTWATER COUNCIL

Component Cettficate

DA No N1229/ 00
CC No

Property 1148 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Ground Floor Levels
FL-1

| Greg Geamn of Bowdens Group

At PO Box 387, Parramatta NSW 2124
(Mailing Address)

Being a registered surveyor, my qualkfications being

Bachelor Surveying UNSW 1982

Registered Surveyor 1985

Hereby certify that the ground floor levels generally comply with the levels nominated
on the approved plans or by any conditions of Development Consent

Further, | am approprately qualfied and expenenced to provide the certification for this
component of the project

Signature %’! Date 07/ Mﬁ 7
—_— 7/




Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No N1229/00

CC No

Property. 1148 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Footings/Slabs/Piers/Retaining Walls

FN-1

J(Q@Lﬂ""( A b\]"‘ﬂ-'?s of NB CvnSt->11Lt'nS Ena P.L

(Name) {Business)

at Suike 267 , 30 Fisher Rol Dee LOhu. 2019

(Mailing Address)
betng an
O accredited cevtifier
mf practising structural engineer

with corporate membership of the Institute of Engineers Australia (MIE), ar eligible to
become a Corporate member and having appropriate expenence and competence in the
related field, my qualifications being

BE CPmg MIE (Aust) HPER

hereby certify that the footings/slabs/plers/retaiming walis/other have been constructed
in accordance with the engineers detalls hominated on the Comstruction Certificate or
where not nominated, Part 3 2 "Footings and Slabs"” of the Building Code of Australia
Housing Provisions, AS 2870-1996 "Residenttal Slabs and Footings", AS 3600-1994
"Concrete Structures” and the relevant conditions of Development Consent

Further, [ am appropriately qualified and expenenced to provide the certification for this
component of the

£e-189 d grcerkes Ol ONILINSNODEN WOEd 8@ b1 ABEC-<435-C1
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26 Jul 2007 2 40PM HP LASERJET FAX P 2

RLBUTLER WATERPRODFING SERVACE

49 CHRISTINE CR LALOR PARK 2147 TELEPHONE (02)9624 8404 MOBILE 0418 291 737
i No 4248C

Certificate Of Waterproofing

This 15 10 certify that this company has supplied and apphed wate;prnoﬁng membrane’s to the project speuified
on this document as per AS3740 and manufacturers spectfications
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22 Aug 2007 8 05AM HP LASERJET FAX

Stainless Timber Glass

102 Wallkumatta Rd Newport 2106
Phone. 0404 063 335 / 0420 314 941

Fax 9997 5640

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

1 hereby cextify that the balustrades for job 60 Palm Beach Road, Paim Beach bave been
mstalled to resist loads m accordance with AS 1170 1-1989

Yours Fartbfully

JAKE WILSON

P
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. CANTERBURY WINDOWS PTY LTD
C .y A.BN. 37 080 566 056
N ¥1¥ 130 Newton Road
-/ J K WETHERILL PARK

Windows O Peeandy, NSW 2164
Letleer T Phone 029756 4544
= S Fax- 02 9756 8388

Wednesday, 5 Sepiember 2007

Hariware & General
75 Winbourne Road
Brockvale

NSW 2100

Joh No' 144620, 135293, 146940
Compliance‘ Certificate

Canterbury Windows Pty Lid has suppiied products to Hardware & General for instaflaton at the
premises of 56 Palm Beach Road, Palm Beach, NSW

As per the specificalions supplied, Ganterbury Windows has glazed these products to comply wth
AS1288-1894 Glass In Buildings - Selection and Instaliation and AS2047-1999 Windows in
Buildings - Selection and instaliztion

If Canterbury Windows supplted unglazed frames, then Canterbury Windows 1s not responsible for
how the frames are glazed after delivery

It should be noted that it 15 the birder's responsibility fo ensure windows are correctly located in
the bullding as per the plans and specifications provided, so that windows are fully comphiant.

Yours Sincergly

5%5——\
Alicia O'Ryan
Customer Care Reprasentative

{S\CUSTOMER SERVICEICSROCCS\Glazing cerbficats rior may 08 jobis 2007 doc

P 0027002
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Lot |

Pittwater Council

Component Certificate

DA No N1229/00
CC No-

Property 1148 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2103

Glazing

GL-1

{ MW‘L\& %P\T’Eeu of MP@V\JL—-‘T A\_\JM|MIM b\/(mgavus

(Name) (Business)
at |77 R yﬁ\ = %naﬂ’{.\/ﬁ\,’;
TV o (Mailing Address)
being an

O acecredited certifier
1:1/ icensed bujidar

0 structural engineer

with corporate membership of the Institute of Engineers Australia (MIE) or shgible to
ome a Corporate membar and having appropiiate expenence and Competence in the
related field, my qualifications being

o HOUSINg Prowisions, AS 1288-1984 "ayya
+ AS 2047-1995 "Windows In buildings - Sefectian
Blopment Consant

Further, | am appropnately quaiied ang rienced
component of the poby ya Xperienced to provide the certification for this

Signature Date Ty / ‘2’/ Q7

BYPEEED ¢l 1 LIPBZ/88/G3
Id ONDaAYY g1
Ep/20 Fovd
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Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No N1229/00

CC No

Property 1148 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Roof Cladding

RC1

ity SCAS o A GF ReoFing AT
(Name) (Business)

at ONE (opersBar KD AR R ABEEA]
(r{ﬂalhng Address)

bemng an
O accredited certifier
d ficensed builder

IQ/ licensed roofer

my qualifications being

oo F 2 omBER_

hereby certify that the roof cladding has been installed, fixed and flashed in accordance
with Part 3 5 1 "Roof cladding” of the Building Code of Australia Housing Provisions,
relevant Australian Standards and the relevant conditions of Development Consent

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this
component of the project

'd
Signature %—\ Date T e 7



PITTWATER COUNCIL

Component Certificate

DA No N1229/00

CC No

Property 1148 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Roof Ridge Levels

RL-1

I Greg Gearin of Bowdens Group

At PO Box 387, Parramatta NSW 2124
{(Mailing Address)

Being a registered surveyor, my quaiifications being

Bachelor Surveying UNSW 1982

Registered Surveyor 1985

Hereby certfy that the roof rnidge levels generally comply with the levels nominated on
the approved plans or by any conditions of Development Consent

Further, | am appropnately qualfied and experienced o provide the certificaiton for this
component of the project

Signature Z /@j Date ‘?f/ ﬂ‘fA 4

/




Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No N1229/00

CC No
Property 1148 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Smoke Alarms
SA-1

i
| ek K e i Livrrcne. Soavens 17

(Name) (Business)

at
(Malling Address)

being a qualified electrician, my qualifications being

//c #:/;,GC/’Z?/CJ’C\J\/ ~

hereby certify that the smoke alarms have been located, installed and connected to the
mans electrical supply in accordance with Part 3 7 2 "Smoke Alarms" of the Building Code
of Australia Housing Provisions, AS 3786-1993 "Smoke Alarms”, and the relevant

conditions of Development Consent

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this
component of the project

Signature % Date /g / 07
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Pittwater Council

Component Certificate

10 59491544 ° 82782

’ DA No. N1229/00

CC No-
Property 1148 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Site Stormwater Management

Sw-1
7 l@‘ﬁw é’- WR-"‘Y of NB (Gonsverinie Exx. P L,
{Name) {Businesas)
_ at
(Maihng Adtiress)
7 being an

O accredited certifier
O licensed plumber

&  practising civil engineer

with corporate membership of the institute of Engineers Australia (MIE), or eligible to
become a Corporate member and having appropnate experience and competence in the
related fleld, my qualfications being

BE Ry, ME(AR) NPERS.

hereby certify that the stormwater disposal system has been provided in accordance
with Part 3 1 2 "Drainage” of the Budding Code of Australia Housing Provisions AS/NZS
3500 3 2-1988 "National Plumbing and Drainage Code ~ Stormwater drainage —
Acceptable solutions”, and the relevant conditions of Development Consent

Further, | am appropnately qlialified and experienced to provide the certsfication for this
component of the ?2
Signature "& Date q.7

TOTAL P B2



Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No N1229/00

CC No-
Property 1148 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Onsite Stormwater Detention

osD-1

| (-Baumzp & WRA‘;‘ of NB Grsounra Ena. P L

(Name) (Busmess)

at Sm"‘c 2oty 3o Fisher Rl Dee L‘i":.\.“ 2‘??

(Maiing Address)

being a practising ol engineer with corporate membership of the Instriute of Enginears
Australia (MIE), or eligibie to become a Corporate member and having appropnate
experience and competence in the related field, my qualfications being

(bf’, Cfeua i (Aus-'l) NPER,

hereby certify that the onsite stormwater detention has been constructed in accordance
with the plans nominated on the Davelopment Consent and/or Construction Certificate,
and the relevant conditions of Development Consent

Further, | am appropnately Zgahﬁed and experienced to provide the certification for this

component of the proiect
-"‘% . Date it -7

Signature

c@E/E8 d gIleeypes Ol ONTLINSNOJEN  Waald P8 PT  L8ac-d3s-ST
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PITTWATER COUNCIL

DW -1
Component Certificate
For
Driveway construction

Property 1148-1152 Barrenjoey Road, Palm Beach

D/A No 1229 /00 CC No
[ Gregory Geann of Bowdens Group
At PO Box 387, Parramaita NSW 2124

{Mailing Address)

Bemng an
[ Accredited Certifier
JjZ( Registered Surveyor

My qualifications being

Bachelor Surveying UNSW 1982

Registered Surveyor 1985

Hereby certify that the level and alignment of the driveway has been constructed
generally in accordance with the approved plans and/ or AS 28901 1993 and the
relevant conditions of Development Consent as shown on the Work-As-Executed
documents

Further, [ am appropnately quakfied and expenenced fo provide the cerification for this
component of the project

Signature %ﬁf Date 4 5/ UfA 7

FE




DA No

CC No

Property

At

PITTWATER COUNCIL

Component Certificate

N1229/ 00

1148 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Excavation and/ or Filling
EX-1

Greqg Gearnn of Bowdens Group

PO Box 387, Parramatta NSW 2124

{Mailing Address)

Being a registered surveyor, my gualifications being

Bachelor Surveying UNSW 1982

Registered Surveyor 1985

Hereby certify that the site excavation and/ or filling (including around those trees
nominated on the approved plan as being retamned) has been carried cut generally in
accordance with the levels shown on the approved plans or as nominated by and

conditions of Development Consent

Further, | am appropnately qualified and experienced to provide the ceriification for this

compgonent of the project

Signature

Z ﬁ;’ Date o ;/ 0"‘{’/0 7

-




6 July 2007

To Pittwater Council, Component Certificate
DA. N1229/00

Property 1148 Barrenjoey Road, Palm Beach, NSW, 2108

I, Selena Hannan, of Selena Hannan Landscape Design,

at PO Box 549 Avalon Beach NSW 2107,

being a qualified horticulturist,

my qualifications being Associate Diploma of Applied Science (Landscape) and
Advanced Certificate of Urban Horticulture,

hereby cerufy that the site landscaping has been completed generally in accordance with
the details shown on the approved plans ot as required by any Condition of
Development Consent

The Conditions of Consent refer to works (shown on the Landscape Plan) that were to
be carried out and certified by other consultants, bemng an Arbonst and a Bushland
Management Consultant Site landscaping, certified here as bemng complete, does not
mnclude these other consultants’ scope of wotk

I am appropmately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for the
landscaping component of the project

Yours sincerely,

A e

Selena Hannan

Member Austratian Institnte of Landscape Designers and Managers
Member Australan Institute of Horticulture
PO Box 549, Avalon, NSW 2107
Phone 02 9973 3247 Fax 02 9973 3247 Mobie 0403 041 187

Email selena@techZu cotn au
ABN 33 990 514 397




Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No  N4238/60

I b A {'(‘,.‘C"/

CC No
Property 1148 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Bushland Management Strategy

BM-1

 SteghenTogleley, g Totud Eartt Cous

(Name) (Business)

at ¢/ l?re’\\,’ve.’\r{r) {-’15{ ﬂ/ﬂ\ Narra/Leefh 20 |

{Mailing Address)

being a qualified and appropriately experienced bushland management consuitant, my
qualifications being

(ertficare m Bk hland Fegencranan
Prdstsn TAFPE

hereby certify that the bushland management strategy or plan has been completed In
accordance with the details shown on the bushland management strategy or plan and the
relevant conditions of Develecpment Consent

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this
compaonent of the project

Signature 5 4()’*0 ﬁﬂﬂ% Date 5S¢ /5 /07




Pittwater Council
Component Certificate

DA No  NEZBM0
NOZ2g lu:i,

CC No
Property 1148 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Native Vegetation Planting

NV-1

| -fF‘L‘f/g? 7%{0&%(07 of 4 Tota] Exqth Lost

(Name) (Busthess)

at Z'? {r{*awem? ﬁ'ﬁ{(/\/ﬂq\ f\/ﬂ[ﬁéﬁ&\ Ve |

(Maiing Address)

being a quailfied and appropriately expenenced bushland management consuitant, my
qualifications being

C&/(Yf (e l(/*\ £ gl lend ﬂfgu&'zﬂf?\’%\
fad st s TAFE

hereby certify that local native vegetation only has been planted within the creekline
corndor or riparian zone consistent with

1 Species histed in the Warriewood Valley Landscape Masterplan
2 Warriewood Vailey Water Management Strategy and Specifications
and the relevant conditions of Development Consent

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this
component of the project

Signature QQM/L'/) Date Zo 3/07




Mr Darren Leete i
C/O Raypond P/L.
PO Box 1364 b
DEE WHY NSW 2099 !

t

IR

'

Y. AN

5

19 July 2007

Dear Mr Leete

TREE MANAGEMENT
CONSULTING ARBORICULTURISTS
) HORTICULTURISTS
RE Tree Inspection at ‘Observation Point’, 1148 — LANDSCAPE DESIGNERS
1152 Barrenjoey Rd , Palm Beach

At your request | visited the above site on 10™ July 2007 to carry out a imited wisual
inspection of trees to be retained as identified in the conditions of development approvals DA
N(12281/00, NO1229/00 N01230/00, N(1233/00 and N01232/00

During my inspection of the site | noted there are trees that exhibit an increase in health and
vigour which 1s most likely attributable to recent good rainfalls in the area, and additional water
required during estabhishment of site landscaping 1 did note that the large tree in the stte

(Tree 23 as dentified in the Pre-construction Tree/Vegetation Report by Pittendngh Shinkfield
Bruce (PSB) Pty Ltd April 2003) has deteriorated since my lastinspection, but pont out this

tree was 1dentified as in decline in the PSR report The tree has not sustaned physical
damage as a result of the approved site works

The health and condition of the Port Jackson Figs remains unchan

ged from that noted n the
PSB report

Hand digging was carned out adiacent to the trees 1dentified as 125 (Cheese Tree) and Trees
461 and 463. where walls or decking was proposed within the tree root zones

The driveway near Tree 23 has been elevated to reduce Impacts on the tree root zone

URBAN FORESTRY AUSTRALIA PO Box 151 Telephone (02 95918 9833
Consulting Arbortcultunsts Newport Beach NSW 2108 Facsimile EIDZ)) 9918 6844
ABN 90 639 908 218 Emaii caf@urbanforestrvausrraha com ay Mobite 0414 897 417




There are some damaged branches to trees where the recent storms may have caused branch
fallures and tearing General pruning should be carned out on these frees to improve their
growth and reduce the potential for insect or pest attack

Any pruning must be carned out by a qualified free worker of at least an AQF3 level of

trarning and in accordance with Australian Standard 4373-2007 Pruring of Amentty Trees

| am satisfied that the trees to be retained have been appropriately protected during the course
of site development The majority of those trees do not show a decline in health or condifion

directly atinbutable to any works and in some cases the health and wvigour of trees has

improved as a result of associated works

Should you require further assistance with this matter, or require my lraison with Council

officers please do not hesitate to contact me

Yours sincerely

MEMBER OF

INSTITLTE G SIFALIAN

/ -~ N %‘;. P ¥

g S &
G/ - R 4

TONSLITING YRBORA U] 11 PivTs

Catriona Mackenzie

Consulting arboriculturist and landscape designer
Certificate of Horticulture Honours

Diploma of Horticulture (Arbonculture) Distinction

Associate Diploma of Applied Science {Landscape) Distinction
Member of the Australian Institute of Horhiculture

Member of the international Society of Arboriculture
Member of the inshtute of Austrahan Consulting Arboncultunists

Arboricultural inspection — 1148 — 1152 Barrenjoey Rd , Palm Beach July 2007

2-7




fHouse. |

Pittwater Council
Component Certificate
DA No N1229/00

CC No
FProperty* 1148 BARRENJOEY ROAD PALM BEACH NSW 2108

Geotechnical Requirements

GO-1

| Iehs BRAYEooks  Dousess  foerwiers

{Name) (Busingss)

at 94 f/e.rm.fﬂlﬁ-;).. K4 indestf /Z)""L"‘ ) 14
“ (Mailing Address)
- @Agiaeering  gealasiif~
- being a practising r with corporate membership of the insirtute of

- Engineers Augtralia (MIE), or eligible to become a Corporate member and having
appropriate experlence and competence in the reldted field, my gualificatrons being

‘ BSe (Hon) Gudey, DI (Cpimamy Gulge S|

- M@u}‘u) NS Cé::?cw é'ﬁdts").:_ ~S‘)ﬂ=1‘/ M)
- Bonthons e 7

hereby certify that the plerslgjaﬁlfoatmgslretalmng wallsﬁﬂa& have been constructed
in accordance with the recornmandations contained in the geotechnical report referred fo

in the Development Cansent/Construction Certificate, and the relevant conditions of
Deavelopment Consent

Furthar, | am appropriately qualiified and expernenced to provide the certiflcation for this
component of the projact

Signature Date 7/ 9)’/& 7>

Al CARRLLTN

ansan wmb 4 070 ON _, 5607 6086 € 19 SyININY4 SYON00. .., OF GFLO0C ONV [




Bowdens PROPERTY Lot1nD P 1115251
GROUF OUR REF 31784/ Lot 1
,'
PLANNERS, ENGINEERS, SURVEYORS DATE OF SURVEY 10 July 2007

Diasions of Bowdens Group Australia Ply Ltd (ACN 092 904 357)

PURSUANT to your instructions, for you and on your
behalf we have surveyed land having a frontage of 44 365
metres fo Barrenjoey Road at Palm Beach in the Local
Government Area of Pittwater Parish of Narrabeen County of
Cumberland being Lot 1 n D P 1115251

PO Box 387 Parramatta NSW 2124
8 — 10 Palmer Sireet Parramatta NSW
DX 8216 Parramatta
Telephone 61 288385999 Fax 612 8838 5900

Emart wedehver@bowdens net au

THE SUBJECT LAND Is not fenced

PLANNING

» Rezonng Proosale ERECTED on the subject land and wholly within 1is
. ange of use Proposals boundaries 1s a two storey cement rendered and ftimber
+ Development Apphcations h p

» Environmental Studies dwelling with a metal roo

»  Traffic Studies

*  Development Feasibilities BOUNDARY OFFSET The distances from the dweliing to
*  Fepart Winess the boundaries are as shown on the diagram attached

ENVIRONMENTAL

AFFECTING INTERESTS

ENGINEERING
e ater Qualty & EASEMENTS & RESTRICTIONS The subject Lot is
« Contamination Issues affected by the following easements and restrictions,
+ Monttoring & Testing as shown In the plan of subdivision and 88h mstrument
» Wetlands Design for DP 1115251
+ Lake Design
i Restricton on the use of land (R)
CIViL ENGINEERING 1 Restrichon on the use of land
+ Flood Studies i Easement to drain water 1 wade (A)
. gf;gazzsg:s@n v Resiriction on the use of land
+  Stormwater Management v Positive Convenant
« Onstte Detention Systems

The following easements shown on the plan of
subdivision and 88B instrument for DP 1115251 are

YVALZRCE‘:;":EE?Q:::ER appurtenant to the subject lot

» Pump Stations

+ Recycling systems vi  Right of carriage way variable width {N)
» Pollution Testing Control vii  Easement for services 0 5 wide {C)

+ Sydney Water Service vin  Easement for services variable width (B)

Coordinator

SURVEYING & LAND
DEVELOPMENT

dentification Surveys

~
¥
Q
U
|
12
d
i
N
%

ix Easement for services vanable width (N)
x Easement for services variable width (O)
%1 Right of carnage way vanable width (B)
X1 Restriction on the use of land

s Stratum & Strata Surveys

* g;’g:‘;"c“g;g‘is&r In my opinion the buillding comphes with the restrichons on
. i1 veys

« Engineering Surveys the Use of Land numbered twelve and thirteen In the
s Tile P]anmng abovementlﬂned p|al"l

o  Feasibilittes

. ‘:"Ed'ug 2!3“5@ This report and relevant detat shown on the attached
. sﬁ'gis:es:n:’;sfs" diagram 1s for bulding certficate purposes only  Any
» PCA (BOMA) & Lease Areas improvements proposed on or near the boundaries will
e Expert Witness require further survey

IS TERED & URVE YOR
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Department of Lands ™

1 Praince Albert R4
Sydney NSW 2000
Ph 1300 OLANDS

RAYPOND PTY LIMITED Fax (02) 9233 4357
P O BOX 1364 www lands nsw gov au

DEE WHY 2099

Date 10/8/2007

PLAN REGISTRATION ADVICE

PLAN NUMBER DP1115251
TEHE ABOVE PLAN WAS REGISTERED ON 10/8/2007

FOR READY IDENTIFICATION OF DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN DEPARTMENTAL

CORRESPONDENCE, PLEASE SHOW YOUR REFERENCE IN THE AREA PROVIDED
ON THE LODGMENT FORM

ANY INQUIRIES REGARDING DELIVERY OF TITLE DOCUMENTS LODGED
WI

ITH THE PLAN OR NEW CERTIFICATE(S) OF TITLE THAT HAVE ISSUED
MAY BE DIRECTED TO PIAN INQUIRIES ON (02) 9228 6798

WARWICK WATKINS
REGISTRAR GENERAT,
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GEOTEGHNICAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR PITTWATER
FORM NO 3 - Post Construction Geotaechncal Certificate

Devslopment Apphication for ﬁﬁyﬁ*’“@’-— £ "z)' ‘:M

Name of Appllcant

Address of site %ué’%— t

Dec, ade by gootechnleal engineer on complatian of the Davelopmant
g JLW
| TOL-'\ féragkmn behalf of ED ve [a& f“"'li"\ﬁb".? APZ&
{Ihsen Nanle) (Trading or Company Name)

ontmstre 12t S Ao P~
cerfify that | am a geotechnidal en a= defined by the Geateshnleal Risk Management Policy for Piltwater | am guihonsed by the abova

organisation/company 1o Issue this document and 1o cerbly that ths organisahon/company has a curment professlonal indemnity palicy of at
least §2milion | prepared and/er venfied the Geotechnical Report as per Form 1 dated ﬁ& roforred to below

Geotachnical Report Details

Report Tie (xechasbanical Aiieitomet  Fassa 1, HGF~ [i§o  Burren JoeysRa Fulv] ezl
Raport Date Dpe, 2503 ‘
futior  Douglas Parteass L.
| reviewed the onrginat structural design and where applicable the subsequently amended structural details (balow fistad) which have been
inearparated into the complated projaat.

{ have (Mépacted and/ar am satsfied that the foundation materials upon wiich the structura! elements (as datalled In ths erlginal and amended
structural documants) of the development have been erseied, camply with the requiremeniz specified in the Gestechnical Report,

1 have mspected the site durlng constructian and 1o the best of my knowledge | am zafisfied that the development referred to n the
development consam D A, _2 1 1221 «‘I’Czdatau & /§ [ 2Lemt-
(DANg) {Dato consent gwan}

has been constructed in accordanes with the intent of the Geotechnical Reperi, and the requirements of the conditons of Development
Consent relating 1o the geotechmcal issues (including any traatmant and/or maintenance plan that may be required o remove nek where

reagonable and prachcal)
1 am aware that Pritwater Counc require fhis centificate prior to 1zeuing an necupancy certificate for the development identrfied above and will

raly on this carificats In regard 10 the development having achlaved the “Acosptable Risk Management” crilerion defined i the Policy and that
reagenzble and prachcal measures have been taken o remove foresecable nak

List of all wark az exeeuted drawlings and Ongolng Maintenance plans relevant to geotechncal nsk anagement.

Slgnature %
neme T & BRGpELeOLE: é—{ W50
Chartered Professional Shalls M
Membership No 7 @.{Q& Z
Pitiwater Counci! Adopizd 16 48 2003
Ref Intenm Geotschnical Risk Martagemaent Folicy for F'Ittwater June 2003 In Forca from 17 08 2003
{ 118 ON G607 6086 £ 19 SYIRL¥Y4 SY1HNCE 96 8% L007 435 7!




Bayer Environmental Science

Warranty No 2007-6-1321

EXCLUSIONS

This Warranty covers damage by Subterranean Termites
{ Termites™) only
Bayer warrants that Kordon shall restrict the entry of
Termites into the Building through the Kordon barner for a
penod of ten (10) years from the date of installation
("Warranty Period )
This Warranty covers damage by Termites to structural
timbers and interna’ timbers BUT DOES NOT INCLUDE
damage by Termites to
(a) chattels of any nature whatsaever including (but
without imiting the foregoing) antigues herrlooms
paintings artwok and pamntings and
(b) any pergolas winng extensions to the Buillding and
outhouses
If Termite infestatio of the Building occurs as a result of the
failure of the Kordo 1 and damage by Termites 1s caused to
structural timbers and/or internal timbers fixtures and fithngs
during the Warrantv Penod Bayer will without charge to the
Owner
(a) repair the Kardon barner where practicabie
and/or
{b) cause the reoarr or replacement of structural imbers
and/or infernal t mbers so damaged
To the extent permstted by the Law of the State or Ternfory
In which the premises are located
(a) the ability of Bayer under this Warranty I1s hmited to a
maximum of $100 000 00 in respect of any one (1)
warranty claim
(b} All represeniations and other warranties express or
implied and whether arising by virtue of Statute or
otherwise are e cciuded or imited as stated in this
Warranty
This Warranty shall only have effect if the Kordon 1s installed
by an Accredited Bayer Installer

OWNERS RESPONSIBILITIES

The Owner of the Euilding duning the Warranty Period
("Owner ) at the Owner's expense, arrange for thorough
and regular inspection of the Bullding for the presence of
Termites at intervals not exceeding 12 months by an
accredited/hcenced Timber Pest inspecior

Where the Termite risk 1s high or the Building type I1s
susceptible to Termite attack (e g North of the 26th parallel)
more frequent inspeactions (3 8 months) should be
undertaken

These inspection r¢ commendations comply with those
outined in AS 3660 Termite Management Series and AS
4349 1-1995 Inspechon of builldings

If Termites are dete cted or are found {o have breached the
Kordon barner the Owner must within 7 days of such
detection, notify Bayer

This Warranty shall be void and have no effect in any of the
following circumstances
The Kordon barrier 1s damaged modified bndged or
otherwise interfered with by any person or any act fact
matter or thing beyond the reasonable controi of Bayer
The Building 1s structurally modified altered or otherwise
changed n any way which wouid or may diminish the
effectiveness of the Kordon as a Termite barner If at any
time during the Warranty Period the Owner
(a) allows or fails to prevent accumulation of
(i) wood rubbish or timber against the Bullding AND
(i) finished ground level around the Building to a
height which does nct comply with the terms of the
Installation Manual
(b) allows the barner dividing the soil surface and the
structure of the Building formed by the Kordon to be
bndged or broken by any other material or matter
through which Termites may by pass the Kordon and
infest the Building
Termites shall enter the Building through any manner
other than by a breach of the Kordon barrier
If the Kordon I1s installed other than by an Accredited
Bayer Installer

=i KORDON

TERMITE BARRIER

Date of Installation 20/09/2606

Installation Address 56 Palm Beach Road
Paim Beach
NSW, 2108

Company Contact Barry Slattery

Company Name Orange Proiector Pty Lid
Address PO Box 90

MacArthur Sguare

NSW, 2560
Phone Number- 1300 888 638

Accreditation Number N119

THS WARRANTY SHALL §%° 0 D LALESS TH™ KORDON HAS 877N "K™TAT LSD BV ADAYER ACTR™I™TD INSTALLER

Bayer will grant additional specific warranty condittons where required fo
accommodate high density commercial constructions government
bulldings etc on documented request

Bayer Environmental Science, 391 393 Tooronga Rd, Hawthorn East, VIC 3123




NOTE This document s to be attached to Warranty Document Number 2007-6-1321

Date of Instaiiation
Instaliation Address

Builder

Phone number
Owner

Phone number
Local Council

Phone number
Company Contact
Installer s Name
Company Name

Address

Phone Number
Fax Number

20/09/2006

56 Palm Beach Road

Palm Beach

NSW, 2108

Raypond Pty Lid

0422 373904

Unknown

Piit Water Council

02 99701111

Barry Slattery

Warren m/ Andy H/ Andy J

Orange Protector Pty L td

PO Box 90

MacArthur Square

NSW, 2560

1300 888 638

1300 888 639

Accreditation Number N119

[ i \
Authorised Signature K'\}){,e‘j}ﬁ

Comments Regular termite mépechor';lé as per the Australian Standard are recommended

4 x New dwellings Combmation slab on ground & bearers and joist Penmeter retamning walls & penetrations treated 426 x
full TMB vertical walls 23 x penetrations 81 x K220 penmeter, 12 x K300 coidjoint 61 x K300 penimeter

7 x K45Q penmeter 7 > K750 penmeter instalied

Job Type Large Job - Full Penmeter Protecticn

Product used
Linear Metres (m) Product Width (mm)  Total SQM

426 1000 426 00
81 220 17 82
7 450 315
7 750 525
73 300 2180
Service Penetrations
Kordon Koliars 23 230
Manual Collars 0 000

Total Kordon Installed 476 42

Date 7/6/2007

Bayer Environmental Science 391-393 Tooronga Rd Hawthorn East VIC 3123
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INSPECTION REPORT

DA No N1229/00 & S96 CC No 24686/2
Site Address Lot 1, 1148 Barrenjoey Road, Palm Beach
Site Contact Name Darren Phone No 0412 226044

Type of Inspection Pre-commencement
Inspection Date 11 01 05

Result of Inspection

DA CONDITIONS

Condition C1 - Protection of public places — Satisfied

Condttion A7 — Stte signage — Installed

Condition A8 — Toilet facilities — Provided

Condition CBb — Sediment control — Adeguate at the time of the inspection

“

T
Inspected by Brendan Bennett Signed _ 7= e

Accreditation Body PIA Accreditation No 3004

Results conveyed to Darren
Date 110105

M \Projects\CP2004\24 686\Inspections\iR241207 precommencement doc

TELEPHONE 8270 3500 LEVEL " 3584 KENT STREST VAR CITVRLAN OOV AU
FACSIMILE 8270 35C1 SVONEY NSW 2300 A3N3C 075 223 353
-—
-



_ INSPECTION REPORT

DA No N1229/00 & S96 CC No 24686/2
Site Address Lot 1, 1148 Barrenjoey Road. Palm Beach
Site Contact Name Darren Phone No 0412 226044

Type of Inspection Footings
- Inspection Date 30 03 05

Result of Inspection

Retaining wall footings — generally per engineers details

Satisfactory
Inspected by Brendan Bennett Signed  <Tueee—> \
Accreditation Body PIA Accreditation No 3004

Results conveyed to Darren
Date 300305

M \Projects\CP2004\24 686inspections\IR250515 footings doc

TELEPHONE 8270 3500 LEVEL1 354 KENT STREET WA CITY=LAN COM AU
FACSIMILE 8270 3501 SYDNZY NEW 2000 ABN 30 076 223 353



INSPECTION REPORT

DA No N1229/00 & S986 CC No 24686/2
_ Site Address Lot 1, 1148 Barrenjoey Road, Palm Beach
Site Contact Name Darren Phone No 0412 226044

Type of Inspection Footings
Inspection Date 0102 05

Result of Inspection

Pad footings bearing on rock - Satisfactory

o
[y

T
Inspected by Brendan Bennett Signed T :

Accreditation Body PIA Accreditation No 3004

Results conveyed to Darren
Date 010205

M \Projects\CP2004\24 686\InspectionsiiR250127 footings doc

- TELEPHONE 8270 2500 LEVEL1 384 KENTS™R=ET WA CITYBLAN COM AU
FACSIMILE 8270 3507 SYICNEY NSW 2000 ABN 30 075 223 353



INSPECTION REPORT

DA No N1229/00 & S96 CC No 24686/2

) Site Address Lot 1, 1148 Barrenjoey Road, Palm Beach
Site Contact Name Darren Phone No 0412 226044
Type of Inspection Progress and Timber Framing

Inspection Date 19 05 05

Result of Inspection

Timber framing - satisfactory

Steel beams / post — generally In accordance with details

S
Inspected by Brendan Bennett S[gn;@__ -

™
S

Accreditation Body PIA Accreditation No 3004

Results conveyed to Darren
Date 180505

M \Projects\CP2004124 688UnspectionsiiR260915 Timber Framing doc

WA CTYPLAN COM AL

TELEPHONE 8270 3300 LEY“EL 1 384 KENT STREET
ABN30C75 223 353

FACSIMILE 8270 3501 SVDINEY NSW 2000



_—
_—

INSPECTION REPORT

DA No N1229/00 & S96 CC No 24686/2
Site Address Lot 1, 1148 Barrenjoey Road. Paim Beach
Site Contact Name Darren Phone No 0412 226044

Type of Inspection Wetarea
Inspection Date 15 06 05

Result of Inspection

Works proceeding in accordance with the CC approved plans

Wetareas inspected prior to coverning Certification of installation in accordance
with AS3740 must be submitied to City Plan Services prior {o the 1ssue of an
Occupation Certificate

Inspected by Brendan Bennett Slgn:‘?é\x\g

Accreditation Body PIA Accreditation No 3004

Results conveyed to Darren
Date 1506 05

M \Projects\CP2004\24 686\Inspections\tR261027 Wetarea doc

TELEPHONE 8270 3800 LEVELT 384 KENT STREET WWW CITYFLAN SOM AU
FACSIMILE 8270 2501 SVYDNIV NSW 2000 43N 30075 223 353



) INSPECTION REPORT

- DA No N1229/00 & S96 CC No 24686/2
- Site Address Lot 1, 1148 Barrenjoey Road. Palm Beach
Site Contact Name Darren Phone No 0412 226044

Type of Inspection Stormwater Connection
Inspection Date 20 01 06

Result of Inspection

Stormwater connection to retention fank

Satisfactory
Inspected by Brendan Bennett Signed _ S~ }
e ——
Accreditation Body PIA Accreditation No 3004
- Results conveyed to Darren
Date 200106
M \Projects\CP2004\24 686\nspections\IR260120 stormwater doc
TELEPHONE 8270 3500 LEVEL1 354 KENT STREET WWW CITYPLAN GOV AU
FACSIMILE 827C 3501 SYDNEY NSWY 2000 ASN 30075 ZZ23 353




PLANNNG
BULDING
HERTAGE
LANDSCAPE FD’_AN
T SERVICES

INSPECTION REPORT

DA No DA-N1229/00 CC No 24686/1
Site Address Lot 1, 1148 Barrenjoey Road, Palm Beach
Site Contact Name Darren Phone No 0412 226044

Type of Inspection Progress
Inspection Date 15 09 06

Result of Inspection

DA CONDITIONS

Condition A6 — Protection of public places — Satisfied

Condition A7 — Site signage — An unauthonsed entry sign and a sign with the
name of the person in charge of the works and a telephone number at which that
person can be contacted outside working hours must be erected Confirmation
of installation must be submitted

Condition A8 — Tollet facilities — Provided

Condition B29 — Sediment control — Adequate at the time of the inspection
Conditton D20 & D21 — Sediment controf - Adequate at the time of the inspection
Condition D196 — Tree fencing erected — Refer to arborist reports

Condition D201 — Tree exclusion warning signs — Confirmation of erection
must be submitted

GENERAL

In 18 noted that the window configuration of bed 1 has been modified The
windows would not adversely affect the adjoining bulding and would be
acceptable

Similarly the northwestern garage window has an outlook to within the landscape
courtyard and would not be considered to adversely affect the adjoining builldings
and would be acceptable

The reduced first floor deck would be regarded as consistent with the
development consent

Inspected by Adam Delooze Signed jjzf ié /(/(4% d

Results conveyed to Darren
Date 2006 06

M \Projects\CP2004\24 686\IR260915 Progress doc

TELEPHONE 8270 3500 LEVEL | 384 KENT STREET VA A CITYPLAN COW AU
FACSIMILE 8270 3501 SYDNEY NSwW 2CC0 ABN 30075222 383




INSPECTION REPORT

DA No N1229/00 & S96 CC No 24686/2

Site Address Lot 1, 1148 Barrenjoey Road, Palm Beach

Site Contact Name Darren Phone No 0412 226044
Type of Inspection Final

Inspection Date 138 09 07

Result of Inspection

Works generally completed in accordance with the development consent

K /--—AM =
= o
Inspected by Brendan Bennett Signed % i&%f: _ )
Accreditation Body BPB Accredstation No 00027

Results conveyed to Darren
Date 1809 07

M WProjects\CP2004124 686\inspections\iR270830 Final doc

TELERPHONE 8270 3500 LEVEL 1 384 WENT STREET

WM CITYPLAN COM AU
FACSIMILE 8270 3507 SYDINEY NGW 2000

ARN 300785223 383



